Non-GAAP Financial Information: The financial information above has been presented on a GAAP basis and on an adjusted basis. These adjusted presentations are
non-GAAP measures.

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. In addition,
adjusted EBITDA is a key financial measure for the Company's shareholders and financial leaders, as the Company's current debt financing agreements require the
measurement of adjusted EBITDA, along with other measures, in connection with the Company's compliance with debt covenants. While management believes that these
non-GAAP measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered supplemental in nature and should be viewed in addition to, and not as
an alternate for, reported results under GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP measures may be different from similarly titled measures used by other companies.

18

KONTOOR BRANDS, INC.

Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Revenues (Non-GAAP)

(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended December 2019
 Net Revenues - As Reported Under GAAP

(In thousands) Wrangler  Lee  Other  Total
Channel revenues
U.S. Wholesale $ 338,821  $ 88,340  $ 4,732  $ 431,893
Non-U.S. Wholesale 44,158  57,755  612  102,525
Branded Direct-To-Consumer 33,999  55,521  4  89,524
Other —  —  28,669  28,669

Total $ 416,978  $ 201,616  $ 34,017  $ 652,611

Geographic revenues
U.S. $ 367,909  $ 115,435  $ 33,326  $ 516,670
International 49,069  86,181  691  135,941

Total $ 416,978  $ 201,616  $ 34,017  $ 652,611

 Twelve Months Ended December 2019
 Net Revenues - As Reported Under GAAP

(In thousands) Wrangler  Lee  Other  Total
Channel revenues
U.S. Wholesale $ 1,198,303  $ 391,887  $ 22,137  $ 1,612,327
Non-U.S. Wholesale 213,905  314,882  1,585  530,372
Branded Direct-To-Consumer 105,904  175,507  27  281,438
Other —  —  124,702  124,702

Total $ 1,518,112  $ 882,276  $ 148,451  $ 2,548,839

Geographic revenues
U.S. $ 1,282,428  $ 481,050  $ 146,469  $ 1,909,947
International 235,684  401,226  1,982  638,892

Total $ 1,518,112  $ 882,276  $ 148,451  $ 2,548,839

 Adjustments for Business Model Changes (a)

 Wrangler  Lee  Other  Total
Channel revenues
U.S. Wholesale $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —
Non-U.S. Wholesale (5,408)  (1,390)  —  (6,798)
Branded Direct-To-Consumer (4,152)  (793)  —  (4,945)
Other —  —  (14,062)  (14,062)

Total $ (9,560)  $ (2,183)  $ (14,062)  $ (25,805)

Geographic revenues
U.S. $ —  $ —  $ (14,062)  $ (14,062)
International (9,560)  (2,183)  —  (11,743)

Total $ (9,560)  $ (2,183)  $ (14,062)  $ (25,805)

 Adjusted Net Revenues

 Wrangler  Lee  Other  Total
Channel revenues
U.S. Wholesale $ 1,198,303  $ 391,887  $ 22,137  $ 1,612,327
Non-U.S. Wholesale 208,497  313,492  1,585  523,574
Branded Direct-To-Consumer 101,752  174,714  27  276,493
Other —  —  110,640  110,640

Total $ 1,508,552  $ 880,093  $ 134,389  $ 2,523,034

Geographic revenues
U.S. $ 1,282,428  $ 481,050  $ 132,407  $ 1,895,885
International 226,124  399,043  1,982  627,149

Total $ 1,508,552  $ 880,093  $ 134,389  $ 2,523,034

(a) Business model changes relate to the exit of unprofitable markets in select European and South American countries, and the discontinuation of manufacturing for VF Corporation.

19

KONTOOR BRANDS, INC.

Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Revenues (Non-GAAP), Continued

(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended December 2018
 Net Revenues - As Reported Under GAAP

(In thousands) Wrangler  Lee  Other  Total
Channel revenues
U.S. Wholesale $ 350,463  $ 105,173  $ 8,891  $ 464,527
Non-U.S. Wholesale 56,663  69,110  —  125,773
Branded Direct-To-Consumer 36,739  54,716  —  91,455
Other —  —  44,478  44,478

Total $ 443,865  $ 228,999  $ 53,369  $ 726,233

Geographic revenues
U.S. $ 378,232  $ 130,763  $ 53,369  $ 562,364
International 65,633  98,236  —  163,869

Total $ 443,865  $ 228,999  $ 53,369  $ 726,233

 Adjustments for Business Model Changes (a)

 Wrangler  Lee  Other  Total
Channel revenues
U.S. Wholesale $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —
Non-U.S. Wholesale (1,459)  (121)  —  (1,580)
Branded Direct-To-Consumer (3,684)  (693)  —  (4,377)
Other —  —  (10,406)  (10,406)

Total $ (5,143)  $ (814)  $ (10,406)  $ (16,363)

Geographic revenues
U.S. $ —  $ —  $ (10,406)  $ (10,406)
International (5,143)  (814)  —  (5,957)

Total $ (5,143)  $ (814)  $ (10,406)  $ (16,363)

 Adjusted Net Revenues

 Wrangler  Lee  Other  Total
Channel revenues
U.S. Wholesale $ 350,463  $ 105,173  $ 8,891  $ 464,527
Non-U.S. Wholesale 55,204  68,989  —  124,193
Branded Direct-To-Consumer 33,055  54,023  —  87,078
Other —  —  34,072  34,072

Total $ 438,722  $ 228,185  $ 42,963  $ 709,870

Geographic revenues
U.S. $ 378,232  $ 130,763  $ 42,963  $ 551,958
International 60,490  97,422  —  157,912

Total $ 438,722  $ 228,185  $ 42,963  $ 709,870

(a) Business model changes relate to the exit of unprofitable markets in select European and South American countries, and the discontinuation of manufacturing for VF Corporation.

20

KONTOOR BRANDS, INC.
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Revenues (Non-GAAP), Continued
(Unaudited)

 Twelve Months Ended December 2018
 Net Revenues - As Reported Under GAAP

(in thousands) Wrangler  Lee  Other  Total
Channel revenues
U.S. Wholesale $ 1,224,218  $ 420,244  $ 30,100  $ 1,674,562
Non-U.S. Wholesale 263,675  357,471  —  621,146
Branded Direct-To-Consumer 114,313  182,528  —  296,841
Other —  —  171,449  171,449

Total $ 1,602,206  $ 960,243  $ 201,549  $ 2,763,998

Geographic revenues
U.S. $ 1,303,948  $ 509,160  $ 201,549  $ 2,014,657
International 298,258  451,083  —  749,341

Total $ 1,602,206  $ 960,243  $ 201,549  $ 2,763,998

 Adjustments for Business Model Changes (a)

 Wrangler  Lee  Other  Total
Channel revenues
U.S. Wholesale $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —
Non-U.S. Wholesale (11,409)  (1,691)  —  (13,100)
Branded Direct-To-Consumer (14,281)  (2,912)  —  (17,193)
Other —  —  (51,039)  (51,039)

Total $ (25,690)  $ (4,603)  $ (51,039)  $ (81,332)

Geographic revenues
U.S. $ —  $ —  $ (51,039)  $ (51,039)
International (25,690)  (4,603)  —  (30,293)

Total $ (25,690)  $ (4,603)  $ (51,039)  $ (81,332)

 Adjusted Net Revenues

 Wrangler  Lee  Other  Total
Channel revenues
U.S. Wholesale $ 1,224,218  $ 420,244  $ 30,100  $ 1,674,562
Non-U.S. Wholesale 252,266  355,780  —  608,046
Branded Direct-To-Consumer 100,032  179,616  —  279,648
Other —  —  120,410  120,410

Total $ 1,576,516  $ 955,640  $ 150,510  $ 2,682,666

Geographic revenues
U.S. $ 1,303,948  $ 509,160  $ 150,510  $ 1,963,618
International 272,568  446,480  —  719,048

Total $ 1,576,516  $ 955,640  $ 150,510  $ 2,682,666

(a) Business model changes relate to the exit of unprofitable markets in select European and South American countries, and the discontinuation of manufacturing for VF Corporation.

21